Eimskipafélag Islands hf.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
1 January to 31 March 2013
EUR

Eimskipafélag Islands hf.
Korngardar 2
104 Reykjavik
Iceland

Reg. no. 690409-0460



Contents

Endorsement by the Board of Directors and the CEO .........c..oioiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt
Consolidated Statement of COMPreNeNSIVE INCOME .......coiuiiiiiiiiii e e e nae
Consolidated Statement of FiNANCial POSITION ..........cuiiiiiiiii e
Consolidated Statement of Changes iN EQUILY ......c..oioiiiiieiiiiiee e e et e e nenee s
Consolidated Statement Of CASH FIOWS .........uiiiiiiiiiiii e e st e e st e e e e
Notes to the Consolidated Financial StAtEMENTS .........ciiiiiiiiiiiiie e

QUAIEITY SEAIEMENTS ...iiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e s et et e e e e e abe b e et e e e e aasbtbeeeaaeeaasssbbaeeeaeeeeanstaaaeaaeeesanssnsaeaaaeenan

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 2



Endorsement and Statement by the Board
of Directors and the CEO

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Eimskipafélag islands hf. and its subsidiaries ("Eimskip")
for the period 1 January to 31 March 2013 are prepared and presented in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) for Interim Financial Statements (IAS 34) as adopted by the EU. The financial statements
are presented in thousands of EUR.

Eimskip specializes in shipping, logistics and supply chain management and offers its customers solutions on both
land and sea with special emphasis on the handling and storing of any type of temperature-controlled cargo, frozen or
chilled.

During the first quarter of 2013 Eimskip introduced substantial changes in its sailing schedule. The changes included
weekly coastal sailings in Iceland with direct connection to the UK and mainland Europe and shorter transit time to and
from the USA. In connection with the changes, Eimskip opened a new office in Gdynia, Poland.

In April 2013 Eimskip entered into an amendment agreement regarding the building of two new container vessels.
Expected delivery was in the year 2013 but with the amendment agreement, delivery is expected in the first half of
2014. As a result of the delay, Eimskip was able to negotiate a reduction of the vessels' purchase price of USD 10
million in total.

The annual general meeting of Eimskip approved on 3 April 2013 that the Company would pay a dividend of ISK 2.10
per share to shareholders for the year 2012. The total dividend amounted to ISK 408 million and the payment date was
the 26 April 2013.

Net earnings for the first three months of the year 2013 amounted to EUR 2.5 million according to the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income. Total equity at 31 March 2013 amounted to EUR 202.2 million according to the
statement of financial position.

Four shareholders owned more than 10% share in the Company at period-end, Yucaipa American Alliance Fund Il LP,
with 15.25% shareholding, Lifeyrissjédur verzlunarmanna with 14,57% shareholding, LBI hf. with 10.4% shareholding
and Yucaipa American Alliance (Parallel) Fund Il LP, with 10.05% shareholding. The Company holds 2.96% of issued
shares. The number of shareholders at period-end was 1,794.

Corporate Governance
Eimskip’s management is of the opinion that practicing good Corporate Governance is vital for Eimskip and is in the
best interests of the shareholders, employees and other stakeholders.

The framework for Corporate Governance practices within Eimskip consists of the provisions of law, the parent
company’s Articles of Association, general securities regulations and the Icelandic Corporate Governance guidelines
issued in 2009 and revised in 2012 by the Iceland Chamber of Commerce, NASDAQ OMX Iceland and the
Confederation of Icelandic Employers. Corporate Governance practices are designed to ensure open and transparent
relationship between the Company's management, its Board of Directors, its shareholders and other stakeholders.

The Corporate Governance in Eimskip is also designed to ensure sound and effective control of the Company's affairs
and a high level of business ethics.

It is the opinion of the Board of Directors that Eimskipafélag islands hf. complies, in all material respects, with the
Icelandic guidelines for Corporate Governance.

Statement by the Board of Directors and the CEO

According to the best of our knowledge, it is our opinion that these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial performance of Eimskip for the three months ended
31 March 2013, its assets, liabilities and consolidated financial position as at 31 March 2013 and its consolidated cash
flows for the three month period ended 31 March 2013.

Further, in our opinion the consolidated interim financial statements and the Endorsement by the Board of Directors
and the CEO give a fair view of the development and performance of Eimskip's operations and its position and
describes the principal risks and uncertainties faced by Eimskip.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 3



Endorsement and Statement by the Board
of Directors and the CEO continued

The Board of Directors and the CEO have today discussed the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of
Eimskipafélag Islands hf. for the period 1 January to 31 March 2013 and confirm them by means of their signatures.

Reykjavik, 23 May, 2013

Board of Directors

Richard Winston Mark d'Abo
Chairman

Gunnar Karl Gudmundsson Helga Melkorka Ottarsdéttir

Hrund Rudolfsdattir Viglundur Thorsteinsson

CEO

Gylfi Sigflsson

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 4



Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
1 January to 31 March 2013

Notes 2013 2012
Operating revenue:
SAIES ettt 5 105,313 93,726
Expenses:
OPEratiNg EXPENSES . ...uuiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e et e et e e e e e s anbbereeaaeesaanbbereeaaaaaan 79,490 69,871
Salaries and related EXPENSES ......ciieeiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e s e e e e s s s rreerea e s s nneaes 18,606 17,079
98,096 86,950
Operating profit (EBITDA) ...ttt e e e 7,217 6,776
Depreciation and amortiZation .............cccveeiiiiieiiiie e ( 5,134) ( 5,462)
Results from operating activities ........ccccoevciiiiiiii e 2,083 1,314
[T F= TaTot= I T To o] 1 1T N 1,556 146
FINANCE EXPEINSE ...ttt e e e e e e bbe e e e e e e eeannnee ( 607) ( 1,163)
6 949 ( 1,017)
Net earnings before iNCOME taX ......coovciiiiiiiii e 3,032 297
[aTeTo] 1410 = I OO PP PUPPPRPIN ( 500) 285
Net earnings for the Period ... 2,532 582
Income for the period attributable to:
Equity holders of the COMPANY ........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 2,505 546
NON-CONLFOIlING INTEIEST ... e 27 36
2,532 582
Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share (EUR) .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7 0.0129 0.0029
Diluted earnings per share (EUR) ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeiee e 7 0.0129 0.0028

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 5 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
1 January to 31 March 2013

Notes 2013 2012
Net earnings for the Period ... 2,532 582
Other comprehensive income:
Foreign currency translation difference of foreign operations ..............occcvveeeeenn. 141 ( 222)
Total comprehensive income for the Period ............ccceeiiiiiiiie e 2,673 360
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
2,646 324

Equity holders of the Company
Non-controlling iNterest ..........cccoovvveviiie e 27 36
Total comprehensive income for the period 2,673 360

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 6 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 March 2013

Notes 31.3.2013 31.12.2012

Assets:
Property, vessels and equipment 183,836 180,440
Intangible assets .......ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiees 20,009 19,647
FINANCE ASSEES ...uiiiiiieeiice et e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eabb e e eeaseaes 904 984
(D] (] (10 R = = LX< £ 8,386 8,652
213,135 209,723
[[9NY7=] 0] (o] (=TT 4,256 3,114
Trade and other receivabIES ........oooveiiiii e 65,825 63,140
Cash and cash eqUIVAIENTES .........coouiiiiiiiiii e 23,977 37,304
Total current assets 94,058 103,558
Total assets 307,193 313,281

Equity:
Share CAPITAl ...vvveiie i a e 1,211 1,211
SNAre PremMIUM oot e et e e e e s e et e e e e e e e e aanees 154,680 154,680
TraNSIAtION FESEIVE .....eiiiiiiiiie ettt ( 402) ( 543)
Retained @arniNgS ......ooiiieiiiiiie e 43,713 41,208
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 199,202 196,556
NON-CONLFOIlING INTEIEST ... 3,017 3,043
Total equity 202,219 199,599

Liabilities:

Lo@ans and DOITOWINGS ....ccooiiiiiiiiie ettt eere e e e s e e e e s e ineree e e e e s e e nnenes 9 48,017 51,088
Total non-current liabilities 48,017 51,088
Loans and DOITOWINGS .....ooiiiiiiiiiieei ettt e e e e 9 7,558 8,166
Trade and other payables ... 49,399 54,428
Total current liabilities 56,957 62,594
Total liabilities 104,974 113,682
Total equity and liabilities 307,193 313,281

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 7 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

1 January to 31 March 2013

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share Trans- Non
Share Share option lation  Retained controlling Total
capital premium reserve reserve  earnings Total interest equity
Changes in Equity 2013:
Equity @t 1 January 2013 ........cooiiiiiiieiieeiieeniee et 1,211 154,680 0 ( 543) 41,208 196,556 3,043 199,599
Foreign currency translation difference of foreign operations ...................... 141 141 23 164
Other changes in non-controlling iNterest ............ccccooiiiiiiiie e 0 ( 76) ( 76)
Net earnings for the Period ... 2,505 2,505 27 2,532
Equity at 31 March 2013 .......ccciiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1,211 154,680 0 ( 402) 43,713 199,202 3,017 202,219
Changes in Equity 2012:
Equity @t 1 January 2012 ........cccoeiiiiieiieeiieeniee et 104 148,179 425 88 25,077 173,873 2,636 176,509
Effects of share based payment agreements 106 106 106
Foreign currency translation difference of foreign operations ...................... ( 222) ( 222) ( 68) ( 290)
Net earnings for the Period ... 546 546 36 582
Equity at 31 March 2012 .......ccccoiiiiiiieiiieiiee e 104 148,179 531 ( 134) 25,623 174,303 2,604 176,907

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag Islands hf. 31 March 2013

Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
1 January to 31 March 2013

Notes 2013 2012
Cash flows from operating activities:
Earnings for the Period ............oooiiiiiiii e 2,532 582
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization .............coocciviiiiee i 5,134 5,462
Net finance (INCOME) EXPENSE .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e ( 949) 1,017
Change in deferred taXes ........ooovvuiiiiiiiiee e 266 ( 267)
Other ChANGES ... .. ( 2,276) ( 63)
4,707 6,731
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories, iNCrease .......cccccovevvvveeeeennn. ( 1,158) ( 592)
Receivables, (increase) decrease ( 1,098) 1,202
Payables, decrease ( 4,057) ( 2,791)
( 6,313) ( 2,181)
INEEIESE PAI ....eeiieiiiiiiee et e e e e ea s ( 640) ( 1,000)
INEEIESE FECEIVEM ..ot 306 195
LI IS o= UL PP PPPTPN ( 417) 0
Net cash (to) from operating activities ( 2,357) 3,745
Cash flows used in investing activities:
INVeStMENtS iN NON-CUMTENT ASSELS ....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiieie e ( 8,579) ( 22,728)
Proceeds from the sale of NnoN-current assets ........cccoccveeiiiiee e 571 747
Investments in subsidiaries net of cash acquired ............cccccovviiiiiiiniiiee. ( 37) 0
Net cash used in investing activities ( 8,045) ( 21,981)
Cash flows used in financing activities:
Repayment of long-term borrowings .... 9 ( 2,616) ( 2,503)
Short-term borrowing, Change ... 138 2,039
( 2,478) ( 464)
Changes in cash and cash equIValeNts ... ( 12,880) ( 18,700)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period .............ccccccoviiineeen. 37,304 43,517
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held .............ccccccciiiiii. ( 447) 180
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period ...........ccccoeiiiiine 23,977 24,997
Investing activities not affecting cash flows:
Proceeds from the sale of NON-CUITENt ASSELS .....ccuuviiiiiiiiiiieieiee e, 2,823 0
Repayment of [ong-term bBOrroWINGS ........coocvviiiiiieeiiiiee e ( 2,823) 0
INvestment iN NON-CUIMTENT ASSELS .....ccoiiiuiiiiiieei it e e e ee e 0 ( 547)
Proceeds from [ong term DOIMOWINGS .....c.ceviiiiiiiiiiiiee it 0 547

The notes on pages 10 to 14 are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 9 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Reporting entity
Eimskipafélag islands hf. (the “Company”) is a public limited liability company domiciled in Iceland. The address
of the Company's registered office is Korngardar 2, 104 Reykjavik. The condensed consolidated interim financial
statements of the Company for the period 1 January to 31 March 2013 comprise the Company and its
subsidiaries (together referred to as "Eimskip” or the "Group") and Eimskip's interest in associated companies.
The parent company is an investment company focused on investments in shipping and logistic services. The
Company is listed on the Nasdag OMX Iceland.

2. Basis of preparation
a. Statement of compliance
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for a
complete set of consolidated annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012, which is available on the
Company's website, www.eimskip.is and in the NASDAQ OMX Nordic news system.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the
Company's Board of Directors on 23 May 2013.

3. Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated
interim financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2013, and have been applied consistently by Group
entities.

These consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Euro (EUR), which is the Company's functional
currency. All financial information presented in EUR has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

4. Estimates
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by
management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the
same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012.

5. Segment reporting
Business segments

Liner  Forwarding Consoli-
services services dated

1 January to 31 March 2013
REVENUE, EXIEINAL ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 74,672 30,641 105,313
INEEr-SEgMENT FEVENUE ....oiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt e e e e 6,507 7,013 6,507
TOA .o 81,179 37,654 118,833
EXpenses, exXternal ... ( 67,989) ( 30,107) (  98,096)
INEr-SEgMENT EXPENSE ...ooiiiieiiieiiierieeetee et e et e e e et e e e eneeeseeeas ( 7,013) ( 6,507) (  13,520)
EBITDA ettt ettt b e bbbt 6,177 1,040 7,217
Depreciation and amortiZation ............cccoceeererioeenieeeree e ( 4,771) ( 363) ( 5,134)
E BT e e 1,406 677 2,083
Finance income ............ 1,500 56 1,556
Finance expense .......... v ( 434) ( 173) ( 607)
Income tax ........cceeeeenneen. e ( 348) ( 152) ( 500)
Non-controlling interest 0 ( 27) ( 27)
Net earnings for the period 2,124 381 2,505

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 10 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Notes, continued

5. Segment reporting, continued

Liner  Forwarding Consoli-
services services dated
1 January to 31 March 2012
ReVeNUE, eXEIMAL .........ccciiiiiiiie e 70,012 23,714 93,726
INEEr-SEgMENT FEVENUE ....oiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e e 5,982 6,291 12,273
TOMAD .ot 75,994 30,005 105,999
EXpenses, external ... ( 64,007) ( 22943) (  86,950)
INter-segmMeNt EXPENSE ........oiiiiiiii e ( 6,291) ( 5982) ( 12,273)
EBITDA oottt ettt ettt et e et e st e e rbe e rae e beeataeanrae e 5,696 1,080 6,776
Depreciation and amortiZation ............cccooeeereeiieenieesee e ( 5,151) ( 311) ( 5,462)
]2 I OSSPSR 545 769 1,314
FINANCE INCOME ..ot 140 55 195
FINANCE EXPENSE ....eeeviiiiiiiieeie et ( 943) ( 269) ( 1,212)
INCOME TAX ..ot 419 ( 134) 285
NON-CONErOIlING INTETESE ... 0 ( 36) ( 36)
Net earnings for the Period ... 161 385 546
Information on assets and liabilities
Segment assets as at 31 March 2013 ........cccocceeeiiiieeniieee e 264,313 42,880 307,193
Segment assets as at 31 December 2012 .........ccccceeveieiiriiienicenieee 267,552 45,729 313,281
Segment liabilities as at 31 March 2013 ......... 80,895 24,079 104,974
Segment liabilities as at 31 December 2012 88,576 25,106 113,682
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 31 March 2013 8,412 167 8,579
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 31 March 2012 23,219 56 23,275

Geographical segments
In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue and assets are based on the
geographical location of assets.

North Other Consoli-

Atlantic territories dated

Revenue, external for the period 1 January to 31 March 2013 ............. 89,789 15,524 105,313
Revenue, external for the period 1 January to 31 March 2012 ............. 82,346 11,380 93,726
Geographical location of assets as at 31 March 2013 ............cccccoveenne 290,038 17,155 307,193
Geographical location of assets as at 31 December 2013 ................... 295,557 17,724 313,281
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 31 March 2013 ........... 8,577 2 8,579
Capital expenditure for the period 1 January to 31 March 2012 ........... 23,274 1 23,275

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 11 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Notes, continued

6. Finance income and expense

Finance income is specified as follows: 31.3.2013 31.3.2012
INTEIEST INCOIME ...ttt ettt nne e 246 146
Net foreign eXChanNGe GaIN .........ciiiiiiiii ettt sne e e 1,310 0
1,556 146

Finance expense is specified as follows:
Interest 0N [ONG-tEIM IOBNS ........coiiiiiiii e ( 495) ( 709)
Other fINANCE EXPENSE .......eiiiiie ettt sae e e e esaeas ( 112) ( 327)
Net foreign eXChange I0SS .....c...ii i 0 ( 127)
( 607) ( 1,163)
Net finance INCOME (EXPENSE) .....uiiiiriiiiiiiee ittt ettt ettt ettt nbeeeees 949 ( 1,017)

7. Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share
The calculation of basic earnings per share at 31 March 2013 was based on earnings attributable to shareholders
and a weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Calculations are as follows:

31.3.2013 31.3.2012
Net earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders ...............ccocoiiiiiiiiiicic, 2,505 546
Number of outstanding shares at the beginning of the year ..........cc.cccoiiiiiiiiicieee 200,000 20,000
Effect of stock split iSSUEA IN 2012 .........ooiiiiiiiiiieiceesee e 0 180,000
Effect of treasury shares held ... ( 5,919) ( 11,920)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 31 March .........c.ccccvvveviecinienencnennns 194,081 188,080
Basic earnings per share (EUR) .......c.ooiioiiioii e 0.0129 0.0029

Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share at 31 March 2013 was based on profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding after adjustments for the effects of all
dilutive potential shares. Calculations are as follows:

31.3.2013 31.3.2012
Net earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders ............occceviiiiiiiii s 2,505 546
Effect Of Shares iSSUBA ......oooiiiiiiiii et 200,000 20,000
Effect of stock split issued in 2012 0 180,000
Effect of share options 0N iSSUE .........ccccuiiiiiiiiiiin i 0 7,000
Effect of treasury shares held ... ( 5,919) ( 11,920)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 31 March ...........ccccooeviiciiiiiiinnnen, 194,081 195,080
Diluted earnings per share (EUR) .......cccceoiriiiieiinee e 0.0129 0.0028

8. Loans and borrowings
This note provides information on the contractual terms of Eimskip's interest bearing loans and borrowings.

Non-current loans and borrowings consist of the following:

31.3.2013 31.12.2012

Finance 18ase lADIlILIES ........c.uvveiiiiii e 5,949 8,538
LO@NS @and DOMOWINGS ....veiiiiiiie it e et e e s bt e e st e e s bbeeeareeae s 49,626 50,716
55,575 59,254

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 12 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Notes, continued

9. Loans and borrowings, continued

31.3.2013 31.12.2012
Nominal Carrying Nominal Carrying
interest amount interest amount
Loans in EUR 3.9% 41,809 3.9% 42,470
Loans in USD 1.8% 4,744 1.8% 5,116
Loans in other currencies - 3,073 - 3,130
49,626 50,716
Current MatUNties ..........cccooviiiiiiic e ( 5,606) ( 5,568)
44,020 45,148
Aggregated annual maturities are as follows:
31.3.2013 31.12.2012
On demand or Within 12 MONENS .......coiiiiiiiiiie e 5,606 5,568
WIithin 24 MONTNS ..o e e e e e e e s nreeeennaees 11,234 11,158
WIithin 36 MONTNS .....ooiiiii e 3,953 4,373
WIithin 48 MONTNS ..o e e e e e e e s nreeesnaees 3,119 3,120
WIithin 60 MONTNS ......oiiiiiii e 3,119 3,120
YN A O 00 (0] 011 TR 22,595 23,377
49,626 50,716
Collateral of loans and borrowings is specified as follows:
Loans with collateral in fiXed @SSELS ......cccviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 49,626 50,716
FINANCE IEASES ...ttt st e e e e st ae e e st e e e s te e e e antaeaeanraeaeanranaeane 5,949 8,538
1 ] = LSRR 55,575 59,254
Finance lease liabilities
Finance lease liabilities are payable as follows:
31.3.2013 31.12.2012
Minimum Minimum
lease lease
payments Principal payments Principal
LeSS than ONe YA ......occeieiiiiiieciiie e 1,956 1,952 2,604 2,598
Between one and five years 3,632 3,521 4,743 4,731
More than five YEars .......ccccccviiiiie e 479 476 1,210 1,209
5,967 5,949 8,557 8,538

10. Capital commitments
In 2011 Eimskip entered into an agreement with a Chinese shipbuilding company for the building of two new
container vessels which were to be delivered in 2013. The total commitment as at 31 March was USD 50.4 million or
EUR 38.9 million. The remaining obligation as at 31 March was USD 24.2 million or EUR 18.9 million.

An amendment agreement, as discussed in note 12, has resulted in a reduction of the vessels' purchase price to
USD 40.4 million or EUR 31.1 million and the remaining obligation has been reduced to USD 14.2 million or EUR
11.1 million.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 13 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Notes, continued

11. Group entities
At period-end the Company owned directly nine subsidiaries that are all included in the consolidation. The direct
subsidiaries further owned 41 subsidiaries at period-end. The Group's subsidiaries are as follows:

Country of Ownership Ownership

incorporation Interest Interest

31.3.2013 31.12.2012

EIimSKip IS1aNA €NF. ......c.cvivieiececececececececececececececeeececeeeeeee e eaeaeaeseaeaeea Iceland 100% 100%
TVG-ZIMSen ehf. ..o, Iceland 100% 100%
EIimMSKIP USA, INC. .ttt USA 100% 100%
EIMskKip UK LEd. ..o England 100% 100%
Eimskip HOIAING B.V. ..ot Holland 100% 100%
P/FE Faroe SHiP .....eooieiiieece e Faroe Islands 100% 100%
Avia Technical Services Ltd. ........... England 100% 100%
Harbour Grace CS Inc., .. ... Canada 51% 51%
Eimskip REIT €hf. oo Iceland 100% 100%

12. Subsequent events
In 2011 Eimskip entered into an agreement with a Chinese shipbuilding company for the building of two new
container vessels which were to be delivered in 2013. An amendment agreement with the shipyard expects delivery
of the vessels in the first half of 2014. Besides negotiating the delay, Eimskip has negotiated a reduction of the
vessels' purchase price of USD 10 million in total.

The annual general meeting of Eimskip approved on 3 April 2013 that the Company would pay a dividend of ISK
2.10 per share to shareholders for the year 2012. The total dividend amounted to 408 million ISK and the payment
date was the 26 April 2013.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013 14 Amounts are in thousands of EUR



Quarterly statements

Q12013 Q4 2012 Q32012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012
Operating reVenUEe ........ccceeveviveeeneennnnne 105,313 105,508 110,744 104,352 93,726
Salaries and operating expenses ............. 98,096 95,306 99,224 92,086 86,950
Other eXpenses .......ccccvveeiviieeeniiiee e, 0 3,915 681 0 0
Operating exXpenses .......cccccvveeeeeeericivenen. 98,096 99,221 99,905 92,086 86,950
Operating profit (EBITDA) .......ccccveeveeennnee 7,217 6,287 10,839 12,266 6,776
Depreciation and amortization .................. 5,134) ( 6,118) ( 5,026) 5,830) ( 5,462)
Results from operating activities ........... 2,083 169 5,813 6,436 1,314
Finance income ..........ccocceeeiiniiiiiiinenene 1,556 ( 189) 541 110 146
Finance expense .........cccccvvveeniieeenineennn 607) ( 860) ( 437) 1,131) ( 1,163)
Net finance income (expense) ............... 949 ( 1,049) 104 1,021) ( 1,017)
Net earnings before income tax .............. 3,032 ( 880) 5,917 5,415 297
INCOME X ..o 500) ( 113) ( 169) 1,979 285
Net earnings (10SS) ....coovivvieeiieiiiiiiiieeeen, 2,532 ( 993) 5,748 7,394 582
Operating profit
(EBITDA) adjusted for one-off items ......... 7,217 10,202 11,520 12,266 6,776
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
15 Amounts are in thousands of EUR

of Eimskipafélag islands hf. 31 March 2013



	Forsíða
	Efnisyfirlit
	Aritun stj 
	Rekstrarreikningur
	Balance Sheet
	Eiginfjáryfirlit
	Cash flow
	Skýr IFRS
	Skýringar 2
	Skýringar 3 (quarterly)

